
 
 
      John T. Butler 

 Assistant General Counsel - Regulatory 
 Florida Power & Light Company 
 700 Universe Boulevard 
 Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420 
 (561) 304-5639 
 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) 
 John.butler@fpl.com 

  
           December 9, 2016    

 
 
 
Ms. Carlotta S. Stauffer 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
 
 Re: Docket No. 160021-EI 
 
Dear Ms. Stauffer: 
 
 Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) is a correction 
to Thirty-Second Revised Tariff Sheet No. 8.542 for Rate Schedule CST-3 (the “CST-3 Tariff 
Sheet”), which was included as page 76 of 107 in Exhibit B to the Stipulation and Settlement that 
was approved by the Commission on November 29, 2016 to resolve all issues in the above and 
consolidated dockets.   
 
 FPL has recently determined that the CST-3 Tariff Sheet included in Exhibit B reflects 
incorrect (slightly high) non-fuel energy charges for the on- and off-peak periods.  Specifically, 
the non-fuel energy charges should be 1.217 cents per kWh (on-peak) and 1.016 cents per kWh 
(off-peak), rather than 1.227 cents per kWh (on-peak) and 1.019 cents per kWh (off-peak) as 
reflected on the CST-3 Tariff Sheet that was included in Exhibit B.  The enclosed CST-3 Tariff 
Sheet corrects those non-fuel energy charges, and FPL asks that the Commission substitute it 
into the set of tariff sheets that are approved pursuant to the November 29, 2016 decision.     
 
 If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
       /s/ John T. Butler  

 John T. Butler 
 
Enclosure 
  
  

FPSC Commission Clerk
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
160021-EI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail this 9th day of December 2016, to the following parties: 

Suzanne Brownless 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard  
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1400 
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us  
Office of the General Counsel  
Florida Public Service Commission  

J. R. Kelly, Public Counsel  
Patricia A. Christensen, Lead Counsel 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Erik Sayler 
Tricia Merchant 
Stephanie Morse 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400  
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.Patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.Charles@leg.state.fl.us 
sayler.erik@leg.state.fl.us 
merchant.tricia@leg.state.fl.us 
morse.stephanie@leg.state.fl.us 
Attorneys for the Citizens 
of the State of Florida 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, PA  
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial 
Power Users Group 
 Stephanie U. Roberts 

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
sroberts@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Derrick P. Williamson 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and 
Sam’s East, Inc. (Walmart) 
 

Kenneth L. Wiseman 
Mark F. Sundback 
William M. Rappolt 
Kevin C. Siqveland 
Andrews Kurth LLP 
1350 I Street NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
kwiseman@andrewskurth.com 
msundback@andrewskurth.com 
wrappolt@andrewskurth.com 
ksiqveland@andrewskurth.com 
Attorneys for South Florida Hospital 
and Healthcare Association 
  

mailto:Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us
mailto:Christensen.Patty@leg.state.fl.us


 
 
Federal Executive Agencies  
Thomas A. Jernigan  
AFCEC/JA-ULFSC  
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1  
Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403  
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Attorney for the Federal Executive 
Agencies 

Jack McRay, Advocacy Manager  
AARP Florida  
200 W. College Ave., #304  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
jmcray@aarp.org 
 
John B. Coffman  
John B. Coffman, LLC  
871 Tuxedo Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044  
john@johncoffman.net 
Attorney for AARP 
 

Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. Lavia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Bush, Dee, LaVia 
& Wright, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL  32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
Attorneys for the Florida Retail 
Federation 

Diana A. Csank  
Staff Attorney  
Sierra Club 
50 F St. NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20001 
diana.csank@sierraclub.org 
Attorney for Sierra Club 

Nathan A. Skop, Esq. 
420 NW 50th Blvd. 
Gainesville, FL  32607 
n_skop@hotmail.com 
Attorney for Daniel R. Larson and 
Alexandria Larson 

 

 
 By:    s/ John T. Butler  

  John T. Butler 
  Florida Bar No. 283479 

mailto:n_skop@hotmail.com


Thirty-FirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 8.542
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels ThirtiethThirty-First Revised Sheet No. 8.542

Issued by:  S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs
Effective: AprilJanuary 1, 20162017

CURTAILABLE SERVICE - TIME OF USE
(OPTIONAL)

RATE SCHEDULE:  CST-3

AVAILABLE:

In all territory served.

APPLICATION:

For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT-3 and will curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more 
upon request of the Company from time to time.  

SERVICE:

Three phase, 60 hertz at the available transmission voltage of 69 kV or higher.  The Customer will provide and maintain all transformers 
and related facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy delivered hereunder.  All service required by the 
Customer at each separate point of delivery served hereunder shall be furnished through one meter at, or compensated to, the available 
transmission voltage.  Resale of service is not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charge: $1,649.042,025.00

Demand Charges:
Base Demand Charge $7.699.30 per kW of Demand occurring during the On-Peak Period.
Capacity Payment Charge See Sheet No. 8.030.1
Conservation Charge

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: Off-Peak Period
Base Energy Charge 0.892 1.016 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charge 

Additional Charges:
Fuel Charge
Storm Charge
Franchise Fee
Tax Clause

See Sheet No. 8.030.1

On-Peak Period
1.043 1.217 ¢ per kWh 

See Sheet No. 8.030.1

See Sheet No. 8.030.1 
See Sheet No. 8.040 
See Sheet No. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.031

Minimum:  The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effective Base Demand.

RATING PERIODS:

On-Peak:
November 1 through March 31:  Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a.m. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. 

excluding Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day.

April 1 through October 31:  Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, and Labor Day.

Off-Peak:
All other hours.

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.543)




